valuation methodology based on the credit spread matrix, which considers loss given
default, tenor and the internal credit committee rating criteria.

Other loans and advances  Discounted cash flow The group determines the fair value of the amortised cost book for disclosure purposes.
Future cash flows are discounted using a market related interest rate.

Other liabilities and Tier two liabilities

Other liabilities and Tier two liabilities  Discounted cash flow Future cash flows are discounted using a market-related interest rate.

Fair value of financial instruments at amortised cost
As at 31 December 2013

 Carrying amount  Fair value N$m

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   1 306   1 306
Due from banks and other financial institutions   1 013   1 013
Advances   18 288   18 731
Investment securities   76   76
Accounts receivable   85 85
Total assets   20 768   21 211

Liabilities
Deposits   20 437   20 404
Due to banks and other financial institutions   859   859
Creditors and accruals   37   37
Other liabilities   8   8
Tier two liabilities   393   395
Total liabilities   21 734   21 703

Restatements

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 30 June 2013
N$m  As previously reported  IAS 19  Restated

Operating expenses  (940)  (6)  (946)
Direct tax  (311)  2  (309)
Profit for the period  610  (4)  606

Other comprehensive income for the period
Actuarial gains and losses on post-employment benefit liabilities  6  6
Deferred income tax  (2)  (2)
Total comprehensive income for the period   603   603

IAS 19 impact on December 2012 less than N$ 1m.
No amounts reported in the statement of financial position were affected by the above restatements.
Restatements are unaudited.

Features of the group results
 As at 31 December  As at 30 June

 2013 2012 2013

Financial statistics  N$m  N$m  N$m

Headline and diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  145.7  121.3  228.8
Ordinary dividends per share (cents) - (declared for the period) 55.0  46.0  100.0